Committee of Directors or officer(s) of the Company duly authorized in this behalf), and subject to such 
approvals as may be required in this regard, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board for capitalization of a sum not exceeding Rs. 12,99,42,450  (Rupees Twelve Crores Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Forty Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only) from and out of the Company's Free Reserves 
(Retained Earnings) and the securities premium account for the purpose of the issue of bonus equity 
shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each, credited as fully paid-up equity shares to the holders of the